United Way of Washington County 2023 Campaign Official Sweepstakes Rules

1 This promotion includes donations to United Way of Washington County, Inc.'s 2023 campaign received by **4:00 p.m. Central Time December 31, 2023**.

2 As of September 1, 2023, Sweepstakes entrants must be legal residents of Wisconsin, at least 18 years of age, and possess a valid driver's license. Odds of winning depend on number of eligible entries received.

3 Sweepstakes winners will receive one of the following prizes:

A. \$600 in gift cards to Washington County Area Restaurants

B. \$1,500 in VISA/Mastercard gift cards

C. 2024 Toyota Corolla

BONUS PRIZE: Apple Electronics Package – Sponsored by Boys & Girls Club

• iPhone 14 Pro, Air Pod Pros, Series 8 Apple Watch

BONUS PRIZE: Milwaukee Bucks Ticket Package for 4 – Sponsored by WBMI

• 4- Loft passes for Food & Drink before the game & 4 Game Tickets

4 United Way of Washington County, Inc.'s individual donors will be automatically entered in the Sweepstakes based on these criteria:

- For prize A: Any donor who pledges to give \$2 per week for one year, for a total gift of \$104, OR any donor who gives a donation totaling \$104 or more.
- For prize A or B: Any donor who pledges to give \$4 per week for one year, for a total gift of \$208, OR any donor who gives a donation totaling \$208 or more.
- For prize A, B, or C: Any donor who pledges to give \$6 per week for one year, for a total gift of \$312, OR any donor who gives a donation totaling \$312 or more.
- For Bonus Prize: All donors.

Only pledges/donations to the United Way of Washington County, Inc. general fund or designations to partner agencies are eligible for entry into the Sweepstakes. A designation to another United Way is ineligible for entry.

5 Entry without meeting the automatic entry requirement can also be made by sending a letter to United Way of Washington County, Inc., Attn: Sweepstakes, P.O. Box 304, West Bend, WI 53095-0304, containing name, address, phone number (work, home), date of birth, and current e-mail address. Limit one entry per person. The pledge form or Entry Letter must be received at the United Way of Washington County, Inc. office, located at 321 N. Main Street, Suite 305, West Bend, WI 53095 by 4:00 p.m. Central Time on December 31, 2023. United Way of Washington County, Inc. is not responsible for companies that fail to submit their employee's pledge forms/donation information by this date. United Way of Washington County, Inc. is not responsible for lost, stolen, damaged, incomplete, invalid, unintelligible, garbled, delayed, or misdirected entries, all of which will be void.

6 A random drawing of five (5) names for each prize will be conducted on or about January 19, 2024 from among all eligible entries received by United Way of Washington County, Inc. All decisions are final and binding in all matters relating to the Sweepstakes. Winners will be invited to attend the United Way Campaign Celebration Event, tentatively to be held at the West Bend Mutual Prairie Center in February 2024.

7 Winners will be required to execute an Affidavit of Eligibility, Liability & Publicity Release ("Affidavit") and return to United Way of Washington County, Inc. within ten (10) days from when the notice or attempted notice is sent, to claim his/ her prize. If the winner cannot be reached by January 31, 2024, fails to execute, and return the Affidavit within ten (10) days from when the notice or attempted notice is sent, is not in compliance with these Official Rules, or prize or prize notification is returned as undeliverable, such winner forfeits the prize. If the winner is disqualified for any reason, the next eligible runner-up will be determined on a random basis from remaining eligible entries.

8 Employees of United Way of Washington County, Inc., members of their immediate families, household members of each employee, and members of the United Way of Washington County, Inc. Board of Directors, Ex-officio Board Members, Campaign Chairs and Wegner are ineligible to participate in the Sweepstakes. Also, members from R & R Insurance Services, Russ Darrow Group, Boys & Girls Club of Washington County, and West Bend Mutual Insurance are ineligible to win their sponsored Sweepstakes prize.

9 Winners will be required to provide proper photo identification, valid driver's license, social security number, and verification of compliance with these rules upon presentation of prize. Failure to provide the foregoing will result in forfeiture of the prize.

By entering, all entrants hereby agree to receive future mailings from United Way of 10 Washington County, Inc., comply with these Rules, represent that he/she is eligible, and consent to the use of his/her name and/or photograph for publicity purposes, if chosen as the winner, without compensation, unless prohibited by law. All entrants fully and completely release Wegner, R & R Insurance Services, Russ Darrow Group, Boys & Girls Club of Washington County, WBMI and United Way of Washington County, Inc., and their employees, directors, officers and agents, parent, subsidiary and affiliated companies, advertising, fulfillment, publicity and promotion agencies from any and all claims or liability in connection with their participation or otherwise arising out of this promotion. Entrants agree to hold harmless Wegner, R & R Insurance Services, Russ Darrow Group, Boys & Girls Club of Washington County, WBMI and United Way of Washington County, Inc., and their employees, directors, officers and agents, parent, subsidiary and affiliated companies, advertising, fulfillment, publicity and promotion agencies from responsibility for damages, losses, or injuries, including death, personal injury or property damage including attorney's fees, due in whole or part, directly or indirectly, from participation in this promotion, acceptance, possession, use or misuse of the prize, or in any way arising out of this promotion.

11 No substitution or transfer of prize or redemption for cash equivalent, except by United Way of Washington County, Inc. due to unavailability of the prize, which shall be determined by United Way of Washington County, Inc. in its sole discretion. United Way of Washington County, Inc. reserves the right to cancel, terminate or modify this promotion if not capable of completion as planned.

12 The winner of prize C will be required to pay any and all title transfer costs and other applicable taxes and costs relating to the transfer of ownership transactions, including, but not limited to, federal and state income taxes arising out of receipt of the prize. Upon transfer of ownership, winner will be responsible for all costs associated with the title, license, registration, operation, insurance coverage and maintenance of vehicle.

13 Winners must take ownership of prize by February 28, 2024. Failure to take ownership of the prize as required herein shall constitute a forfeiture of the prize.

14 Winning this promotion may have federal and state income tax consequences. Consultation with a tax advisor for specific information is recommended. Names of prize winners will be available after March 1, 2024 at www.unitedwayofwashingtoncounty.org.

Sponsored by United Way of Washington County, Inc., P.O. Box 304, West Bend, WI 53095-0304, (262) 338-3821.

NO DONATION NECESSARY. VOID WHERE PROHIBITED. DONATION WILL NOT IMPROVE CHANCES OF WINNING.